IN RE: PETITION FOR VARTANCE *  BEFORE THE

SW/Corner Eastern Ave. & River Walk; and,
NE/Corner Rivervan Ave. & River Walk * ZONING COMMISSIONER

(7001 and 7007 River Walk, 13119 Eastern

Ave., and 13130 Rivervan Avenue) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15™ Election District
5% Councilmanic District *  (Case No. 00-178-A

Seneca Harbor Development Corp.

Petitioners
* % % &k ok * * * * & *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Seneca Harbor Development Corporation, by
Samuel Rothblum, President, through their attorney, Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire. The
Petitioners seek relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From
Section 1B02.3.C.1 thereof to permit a front building face setback to a public street right-of~way of
18 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for proposed building Lot 16; from Section 1B02.3.C.1 to
permit a side building face setback to a public street right-of-way of 15 feet in lieu of the required
25 feet and a side building face to the lot boundary line of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet for
proposed building Lot 14; from Section 1B02.3.C.1 to permit a side building face setback to a
public sireet right-of-way of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, and from Section 1B02.3.C.2.c
of the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) Policy Manual to permit a
side setback from an internal lot line of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet for proposed
building Lot 3; and, from Section 1B02.3.C.1 to permit a side building face setback to a public
street right-of-way of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet, and from Section 1B02.3.C.2.c of the
PDM Policy Manual for a side setback from an internal lot line of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum
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-3 g required 10 feet for proposed building Lot 2. The subject property and relief sought are more
% ; particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as
) i

i

- Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
& Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Christopher S.

{ .
I Howell, a representative of Seneca Harbor Development Corporation, property owners; Tim
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Madden, Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for this property; and, Lawrence M.
Hammond, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested
persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject properties are part of an older
subdivision, known as Twin River Beach, located in southeastern Baltimore County in the vicinity
of Harewood. This subdivision was laid out many years ago with 25-foot wide lots. The subject
lots are among the few remaining properties to be developed. The Petitioners have purchased
several of the lots in this vicinity and propose to develop those sites with single family dwellings.
As part of the redevelopment of this property, the Petitioners have consolidated the old numbered
25-foot wide lots to create new lots. For example, as shown on the site plan, new Lot 2 consists of
a part of old Lot 518, and all of old Lots 519 and 520. New Lot 3 consists of parts of Lots 587,
588 and 589. New Lot 14 consists of part of Lot 599 and all of Lots 597 and 598. New Lot 16
consists of part of Lot 590 and all of Lots 591, 592 and 593. In addition to the creation of these
lots, the Petitioners propose the construction of a new road to provide vehicular access to the site

between Rivervan Avenue and Eastern Avenue. As shown on the plan, this new road will be
known as River Walk Road. The dimensions of this road and associated right-of-way were
apparently agreed to after lengthy discussions between the Developer and the Department of
Public Works (DPW) and the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM). These agencies and the Petitioner reached a consensus as to the layout of this road and
its right-of-way to accommodate the proposed layout. Thus, the relief requested is necessary in
order to develop the property in accordance with the agreement reached between the Petitioner and
those agencies. Further testimony indicated that a portion of the community, including the roadbed

for River Walk Road, has been constructed and utilities installed.

! Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the Petition

for Varance. The necessity of the variance relief is driven by the unique environmental con-
straints associated with this property. Moreover, sirict compliance with the zoning regulations
would result in a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner. Lastly, I am persuaded that the Petition

can be granted without detriment to the surrounding properties. It is to be emphasized that the
2



relief requested is necessary in order to respond to the concerns and requirements of DPW and
DEPRM. I am persuaded that the proposed layout of these four lots is appropriate and that relief
should be granted.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
/EHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ﬁ_ day of December, 1999 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Section 1B02.3.C.1 thereof to permit a
front building face setback to a public street right-of-way of 18 feet in lieu of the required 23 feet
for proposed building Lot 16; from Section 1B02.3.C.1 to permit a side building face setback to a
public street right-of-way of 15 feet in licu of the required 25 feet and a side building face to the lot
boundary line of 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet for proposed building Lot 14; from Section
1B02.3.C.1 to permit a side building face setback to a public street right-of-way of 15 feet in lieu
of the required 25 feet, and from Section 1B02.3.C2.c of the Department of Permits and
Development Management (DPDM) Policy Manual to permit a side setback from an internal lot
line of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet for proposed building Lot 3; and, from
Section 1B02.3.C.1 to permit a side building face setback to a public street right-of-way of 15 feet
in lieu of the required 25 feet, and from Section 1B02.3.C.2.c of the PDM Policy Manual for a side
setback from an intemal lot line of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet for proposed
building Lot 2, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to

the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order

is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. %
ﬂ%

CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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) ' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

December 14, 1999

' Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire
Hammond & Hammond
465 Main Street, P.O. Box 569
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SW/Cor. Eastern Ave. & River Walk Road; NE/Cor. Rivervan Ave. & River Walk Road
(7001&7007 River Walk Road, 13119 Eastern Ave., and 13130 Rivervan Ave.)
15th Election District — 5th Councilmanic District
Seneca Harbor Development Corporation - Petitioners
Case No. 00-178-A

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and

Development Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly YOUH;M

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Samuel Rothblum, President, and Mr. Christopher S. Bowell
Seneca Harbor Dev. Corp., 212 Washington Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
M. Timothy Madden, Morris & Ritchie Ass ciates, Inc.
110 West Road, Suite 245, Towson, Md. /21204
DEPRM; DPDM; People’s Counsel; Casg, ile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

r@ Printed wath Soyhean ink
\:g ar Hecycted Papar



Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
for the property located at [ B{Z{ VE
which is presently zoned _DR_5.5

Thia Petition shail be filed with the Department af Permits and Qevelopment Manzgement. The undersignad, iegz
owner(s) of the propery siruate in Baltimore County and which is descrited in the description 2nd plat attached hersto an»
made a part hemof, heraby patition for a Vanance from Secticn(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Balimare County, ta the zaning law of Baltimaras Caunty, for tha feliowing reasons. fingicats
hardship or practcal difficulty) -

Property is o be pastac and advertised as srescribed by the zcning regulations.

I. ar we, agres to pay excenses of above Varancs, advartising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are *a be bounded by he romag
fequiaticns and restictions of Battimore County adopted pursuant to the rarng law far Batimare Caunty.

'Wa da salamnty declare and alfirm, undar the panaites of
perfury, that e are the legal ownaer(s) of the propecty which
is Ui subject of s Patition,

Contract Purchaserlessee: Lacal Qwaersh

= . Seneca Harbor Development Corp
Naeve - Type ar Pt Name - TJpe or Pt -

Slgﬂﬂm Srnaty ;.':L

Samuel Rothbl ymf President

Adgreds ' T Taieanona . N-mn-grforT m /@/

Cdy Alae Zp Code ageture [ !
212 Washington Avenue (410)296-4127
Addiass Teleahqre Na.
Towson, MD 21204 .
for 7 =TT pCoge

Hammond & Hammond, L.L.C. R [Morris & Ritchie

~ *110 West Road, Suite 245
l : 465 Main Street, P.O. 560 (410)833-7576 - Nest Road, Sul _
: : Yalaghona No. Addrass “Teepnane NG.
£ -4 Reisterstown, MD 21136 ) Towson, Maryl 821-1690
£ NCF ~ Stata ~Za Coda Yy . s Cace
] OFFLCE USE ONLY A
L% . 2
L4 ‘ i - STIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING A T
£ | CaseNo, 0~ 179" Shekh A’ & =
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _
! . Reviewed By __ ", TiC Bat 0 _l{ ANS
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development

Management. The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR for a setback from the front building face to the public street
right-of~way, 18’ in lieu of 25' as to proposed building Lot 16, consisting of part of Lot
590 and all of Lots 591, 592, & 593 as shown on the plat of Twin River Beach, Section
“A”, said plat being recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book

L.Mc.L, No.: 9, folio 33.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County,
for the following reasons:(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

The unique nature of the property together with the conflicting requirements of various
County agencies, causes the zoning provisions to impact disproportionately upon the

property.

Practical difficulties and unreasonable hardship result from the disproportionate impact of
the provisions of the zoning regulations caused by the location and uniqueness of the
property.
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development
Management. The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR for a setback from the side building face to the public street
right-of-way, 15’ in lieu of 25', and for a setback from the side building face to the lot
boundary line, 8' in lieu of 10’ as to proposed building Lot 14, consisting of part of Lot
599 and all of Lots 598 & 597, as shown on the plat of Twin River Beach, Section “A”,
said plat being recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
L.Mc.L. No.: 9, folio 33.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County,
for the following reasons:(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

The unique nature of the property together with the conflicting requirements of various
County agencies, causes the zoning provisions to impact disproportionately upon the

property.

Practical difficulties and unreasonable hardship result from the disproportionate impact of
the provisions of the zoning regulations caused by the location and uniqueness of the

property.
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This Petition shall be filed with the Departiment of Permits and Development
Management. The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR for a setback from the side building face to the public street
right-of-way, 15' in lieu of 25’ and from Section 1B02.3.C.2.c of the PDM Policy Manual
for a setback of 5" in lieu of the required 10" minimum internal lot line side set back as to
proposed building Lot 3, consisting of parts of Lots 587, 588 & 589, as shown on the plat
of Twin River Beach, Section “A”, said plat being recorded among the I.and Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book L.Mc.L. No.: 9, folio 33.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County,
for the following reasons:(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

The unique nature of the property together with the conflicting requirenients of various
County agencies, causes the zoning provisions to impact disproportionately upon the
property.

Practical difficulties and unreasonable hardship result from the disproportionate impact of
the provisions of the zoning regulations caused by the location and uniqueness of the
property.



This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development
Management. The undersigned legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR for a setback from the side building face to the public street
right-of-way, 15' in lieu of 25" and from Section 1B02.3.C.2.c of the PDM Policy Manual
for a setback of 5" in lieu of the required 10' minimum internal lot line side set back as to
proposed building Lot 2, consisting of part of Lot 518 and all of Lots 519 & 520, as
shown on the plat of Twin River Beach, Section “A”, said plat being recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book L.Mc.L. No.: 9, folio 33.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County,
for the following reasons:(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

The unique nature of the property together with the conflicting requirements of various
County agencies, causes the zoning provisions to impact disproportionately upon the

property.

Practical difficulties and unreasonable hardship result from the disproportionate impact of
the provisions of the zoning regulations caused by the location and uniqueness of the

property.




MORRIS & RITCHI?ASSOC!ATES, INC. .

ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYCRS,
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

ZONING DESCRIPTION

0o -179-54

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the eastern right of way of Eastern Avenue (30 feet
wide), said point being a common comer of Lots 520 and 521 of a plat entitled "Section A, Twin
River Beach” and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book L.McLM
9, Folio 33, said point being located South 32°54' 00" West 395 feet more or less from the
intersection of the eastern right of way of Eastern Avenue and the center of Birdwood Avenue (30
feet wide), thence from the POINT OF BEGINNING so fixed with bearing referred to the Baltimore
County Metropolitan District, and binding on the division line between the said Lots 520 and 521;

1. South 57°06' 00" East, 125.38 feet, to a common corner of Lots 520, 521, 586 and
587 of the aforesaid plat, thence binding on the division line of the said lots 586 and
5387,

2. South 57°06' 00" East, 124.62 feet, to intersect the western right of way of Rivervan
Avenue of the aforesaid plat thence binding thereon,

3. South 32°54' 00" West, 252.47 feet, to a common comer of Lots 494 and 599, thence
leaving the aforesaid eastern right of way and binding on the rear lot line of lots 599
through lot 590.

4. North 51°04’ 20" West, 251.39 feet, to intersect the aforesaid western right of way
of Eastern Avenue thence leaving the said rear lot lines and binding on the said
eastern right of way,

5. North 32°54' 00" East, 226.07 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 1.373 acres of land saving and excepting 0.499 acres of land being that part of public
right of ways of Riverwalk and River Van Avenue and Lots 594-596 in the subdiviston of Twin
River Beach Section A, for a total net area of 0.874 acres of land more or less, consisting of the
following,

D 132 N MAIN STREET, SUITE 200 [ﬁ 110 WEST ROAD, SWITE 245 ] 9090 JUNCTION DRIVE, SUITE &
BEL AR, MARYLAND 21014 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ANNAPOLIS JUNCTION, MARYLAND 20701
(410) B75-1690 {410} 836-7550 {410) 821-1800 {410} 792-9792 (307} 776-1690

FAX (410) 878-1820 FAX (410} 821-1748 FAK (410) 782-7335



Proposed Building Lot 2 consists of all Lots $19-520 and part of Lot 518 of a plat entitled "Section
A, Twin River Beach" recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book
L.McL.M.9, Folio 33.

Proposed Building Lot 3 consists of parts of Lots 587-589

Proposed Building Lot 14 consists of all of Lots 597-598 and part of Lot 59%

Proposed Building Lot 16 consists of all of Lots 591-593 and part of Lot 590.

LT

Mark A. Busch
Registered Property Line Surveyor #508

GP:mak\s\10642\0.874acres\102799
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Reom 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

RE: CASE # 00-1783-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
(Seneca Harhor Dev.}
DATE OF Hearing

(Dec. 7, 1588}

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign{s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

13121 Eastern Ave. Baltimore, Maryland 21220__

The sign[s) were posted on

_11-22-99

[Morﬂ:h, Day, Ye:arl

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign r & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

—_Baltimore, Maryland 21221___

(410}687-8405
(Telephone Number}
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE

13121 Eastern Avenue, E/S Eastern Ave,

395" S of ¢/l Birdwood Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, Sth Councilmanic
* FOR

Legat Owner: Sencca Harbor Devel. Corp.

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 00-178-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any prelminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Peopie’s Coumsel
Oid Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of November, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Lawrence Hammond, Esq., 465 Main Street, Reisterstown, MD 21136, attomey for

Petioners.

?M/{,W\O ZWJMW%

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 11, 1999 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Seneca Harbor Development Corp.
212 Washington Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

410-296-4122

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-178-A

13121 Eastern Avenue

E/S Eastern Avenue, 395" 8 of ¢/l Birdwood Avenue
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Seneca Harbor Development

VARIANCE: for an 18 foot setback from the front building face to the public

street right-of-way in lieu of 25 feet; for a 15 fool setback from the side building
face to the public street right-of-way in lieu of 25 feet; for an 8 foot setback
from the side building face to the lot boundary line in lieu of 10 feet; and for a 5
foot setback in lieu of the required 10 foot minimum intermal lot line side setback
as to proposed building lot 3.

HEARING: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. IN ROCOM 407 COUNTY COURTS

BUILDING, 401 BOSKEY AVENUE.
4\;@/@!{2’ ﬁ%
*#

wrence E. gyt AR
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLRASE
CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/CR HEBRING, CONTRACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-33%91.
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Baltimore County 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management . 410-887-3353
' Fax: 410-887-5708

Director's Office
County Office Building

November 5, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearlng in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-178-4

13121 Eastern Avenue

E/S Eastern Avenue, 395' S of ¢/l Birdwood Avenue
15th Election District -~ 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner({s): Seneca Harbor Development

VARIANCE: for an 18 foot setback from the front building face to the public street
right-of-way in lieu of 25 feet; for a 15 foot setback from the side building face
to the public street right-of-way in lieu of 25 feet; for an 8 foot setback from the
side building face to the lot boundary line in lieu of 10 feet; and for a 5 foot
setback in lieu of the required 10 foot minimum internal lot line side setback as to
proposed building lot 3.

HEARING: THUESDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. IN ROOM 407 COUNTY COURTS BUILDING,
401 BOSLEY AVENUE.

Arnold Jablon
Director

cec: Seneca Harob Development Corp.
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esqg.
Robert Capalongo

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MOST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN APPROVED
POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 22, 1899.
(2) HEARTINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S QFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HERRING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3351.

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petiticner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days hefore the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitied directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Eor Newspaper Advertisina:

Item Number or Case Number: 60 ~ |78 ’A'
Petitioner: 65\1 ESA H\A’ﬁbO/L ﬂ&t/ £ "“'ﬂ’\w e C@af’ﬁmﬁﬂl

Address or Location: /372 / Fastecy Aucrec

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _Seaer g /1/ acbor /)(c,c,/ gfmm‘rl @/}t’
Address: _A /2 é(/gd.h:wr‘f[ﬂn A cyoc

J
7 Otsar VD  R)AOCY
Telephone Number: V/ Sro ) RI6— 2=
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Development Processing

Baltimore County : ' County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management E Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacqg@co.ba.md.us

December 3, 1999

Mr. Lawrence Hammond
Hammond & Hammond, L.L.C.
465 Main Street, Box 569
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear Mr. Hammond:
RE: 00-178-SPHA , 13121 Eastem Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
10/28/99.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

oy W%/%L

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCRrsj
Enclosures

¢: Samuel Rothblum,President
Robert Capatongo

Census 2000

Frinted with Soybean ink B 1
EE Mot Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, .MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director . Date: November 16, 1999

Department of Permits & Development
Management
PROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

eat of Development Plans Review

SUBJEC®: Zoning Rdvisory Committee Meeting
for November 15, 1999

Ttem Nos. 172, 173, 175, 177,
179 & 182

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comment.

RWB:HJO:cab

cc: File

ZAC11159.N0C



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley /%5
DATE: November 29, 1999

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #178

13121 Eastern Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 8, 1999

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests

X

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X__Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X This Department supports the requested setback reduction as it is beiﬁg
sought to provide maximum setback to the Forest Buffer Easement.

C -_\M\r De-cumgnts\‘_?lgnir; g D;tiﬁnn- <\H#1 ?8 _d{,\g

Pl BN L) g )



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: November 16, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 161, 166, 172, and 178

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: _ )/ W~ %: _
T

AFK/IL

CMEFF_LA\ 61 doc

1
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Parris N. Glendening

S H A 8 Maryland Department of Transportation Govermr
& State Highway Administration ggggta% Porcari
Parker F Williams
Administrator

Date: I 5-29

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of Item No. 7 é’ MK
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access 2 State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

A /. I

-ﬁ-— Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

 Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
~ 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calverti Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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